

Case No. E077772

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

NADIA RENNER,
Intervenor and Appellant,

v.

LYNNA MONELL,
Defendant and Respondent.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

On Appeal from the San Bernardino County Superior Court
Case No. CIVSB2025319
The Honorable Donald R. Alvarez

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Legal Theories Advanced by the Parties in this Case
 Require Consideration of the Public Policy Impacts of the
 Initiative..... 7

 B. Counties Deliver Critical Programs and Services in this
 State, and the Complexity of Overseeing County Government
 Requires Dedicated and Focused Leadership, Which is
 Thwarted by Undercomensation. 10

 1. A major function of counties is to deliver services
 on behalf of the State..... 10

 2. Attracting quality leadership to oversee the delivery
 of State services is critical, but would be significantly
 negatively impacted by this initiative. 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of San Jose</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 683	8
<i>Chase v. Kalber</i> (1915) 28 Cal.App. 561	6
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Becerra</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 243	8
<i>Committee of Seven Thousand v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491	8
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278.....	8
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	5, 7
<i>Dimon v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1276	6
<i>Fenton v. City of Delano</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 400	9
<i>Jahr v. Casebeer</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1250.....	12
<i>Mission Springs Water Dist. v. Verjil</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 892	8
<i>People v. Parmar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 781	12
<i>Ruegg & Ellsworth v. City of Berkeley</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 277	9
<i>San Francisco Fire Fighters v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 538	6
<i>Simpson v. Hite</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 125.....	6
<i>Totten v. Board of Supervisors</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 826.....	9

Statutes

Gov. Code, § 25303.....	12
Pen. Code, § 1170.....	11

Attorney General Opinions

41 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 463 (1960).....	15
--------------------------------------	----

Law Review Articles

Dellay, <i>Curbing Influence Peddling in Albany: The 1987 Ethics in Government Act</i> (1988) 53 Brook. L. Rev. 1051.....	16
Hopper, Austin & Forman, <i>Shifting the Paradigm or Shifting the Problem? The Politics of California's Criminal Justice Realignment</i> (2014) 54 Santa Clara L. Rev. 527	11
Vaugh, <i>Ethics in Government and the Vision of Public Service</i> (1990) 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 417.....	16
Zale, <i>Compensating City Councils</i> (2018) 70 Stan. L. Rev. 839	passim

Government Publications

Legis. Analyst, *The State of California's Probation System*, analysis of 1994-1995 Budget Bill (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.)..... 11

Articles

(Lofstrom & Raphael, *Impact of Realignment of County Jail Populations* (2013) Public Policy Instit. of California 11

Carnes & Hansen, *Does Paying Politicians More Promote Economic Diversity in Legislatures?* (Nov. 2016) *American Pol. Science Rev.*, Vol. 110, No. 4 13

Reed & Karpilow, *Understanding the Child Welfare System in California: A Primer for Service Providers and Policy Makers* 5 (2002) 10

Scott Graves, *County Budgets: Where Does the Money Come From? How Is It Spent?* (Calif. Budget & Policy Center, Apr. 2018) 11
